The Jewell City Council met in Regular Session Monday, March 27, 2023 at the Jewell City Hall starting at 7:00
p.m. Mayor Reiter called the meeting to order with Council Members: Roethler, Boor, Gunderson and
Lorenzen present. Councilman Winborn called in at 9:28 p.m. Police officer Kaleb Morton, Police Chief Dave
Turpen, City Attorney Justin Deppe and Public Works Director Trevor Swenson were also present.

APPROVE MARCH 27, 2023, AGENDA: Gunderson made a motion to approve the March 27 agenda. Boor
seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA:

e Gunderson made a motion to approve the minutes of the March 13, 2023 regular session.
Boor seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

e Gunderson made a motion to approve the March 27 claims. Boor seconded the motion. Roll
Call 4—0. Motion carried.

ROAD CLOSURE: Cyndi Gryte made a request to close King Street for three hours on May 6™ for a wedding
event. Council requested information from Cyndi’s insurance company and other specific details. Cyndi will
present information at a later date.

LAGOONS: Stephen Dinsmore, a professor at lowa State University, formally requests permission to drive on
the outer perimeter of the lagoons to study birds. Boor made a motion to grant permission after Dinsmore
signs an official document provided from City Attorney Justin Deppe absolving the City of any liability.
Roethler seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

WATER LEAK: A severe water leak at 615 Park, bottom Apt 2, was brought to the attention of the Council.
Gunderson made a motion to remove the sewer charge, for a total amount of $340.70. Roethler seconded the
motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

2023-2024 BUDGET: The 2023-2024 Budget was reviewed one final time prior to the public hearing that will
be held on April 10" at 7:20 p.m.

POOL HIRING: The City of Jewell is accepting applications for life guards and a pool manager for the summer
of 2023.

LOYAL JOINED THE MEETING VIA PHONE AT 9:28 P.M

CLOSED SESSION: Closed session pursuant to authority found in lowa Code 21.5(i) to evaluated the
professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being
considered.

e Motion made by Gunderson to open closed session at 9:28 p.m. and seconded by Roethler. Roll
Call 5—0. Motion carried.

e Motion made by Winborn to go out of closed session. Motion seconded by Gunderson. Roll Call
5—0. Motion carried.

ADJOURN: Gunderson made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Winborn seconded the motion. The meeting
was adjourned at 10:37 p.m.

Regina Beaune, City Clerk Leo Reiter, Mayor



3/27/2023 CLAIMS

DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA

RS

POSTMASTER

AMAZON

ALLIANT ENERGY

CORE & MAIN LP

FERGUSON WATERWORKS
HAWKINS INC

| & S GROUP, INC.

IOWA HHS

MARC

MIDLAND POWER COOP
MIDWEST BREATHING AIR LLC
PREMIER

RESPONDER DATA

VERIZON WIRELESS
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS BLUE
PAYROLL

TOTAL

TURPEN DENTAL

TAXES

WATER BILLS

VACUUM CLEANER

CITY BUILDINGS

WATER DEPT

NEPTUNE 360 WATER SOFTWARE
CHLORINE

OPERATOR SERVICES

POOL LICENSE RENEWAL

ALL WEATHER PATCH

SECURITY LIGHTS

QUARTERLY AIR TES, LABOR, MILEAGE
PRINTER CONTRACT

DATA MANAGEMENT

ROADS PHONE

EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE WAGES

§77.76
$2,382.10
$210.82
$139.99
$6,678.36
$385.42
$2,100.00
$40.00
$850.00
$70.00
$1,343.13
$17.54
$210.00
$94.74
$2,024.00
$102.90
$3,369.40
$7,797.29
$27,893.45



