The Jewell City Council met in Regular Session Monday, March 27, 2023 at the Jewell City Hall starting at 7:00 p.m. Mayor Reiter called the meeting to order with Council Members: Roethler, Boor, Gunderson and Lorenzen present. Councilman Winborn called in at 9:28 p.m. Police officer Kaleb Morton, Police Chief Dave Turpen, City Attorney Justin Deppe and Public Works Director Trevor Swenson were also present.

APPROVE MARCH 27, 2023, AGENDA: Gunderson made a motion to approve the March 27 agenda. Boor seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA:

- Gunderson made a motion to approve the minutes of the March 13, 2023 regular session. Boor seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.
- Gunderson made a motion to approve the March 27 claims. Boor seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

ROAD CLOSURE: Cyndi Gryte made a request to close King Street for three hours on May 6th for a wedding event. Council requested information from Cyndi's insurance company and other specific details. Cyndi will present information at a later date.

LAGOONS: Stephen Dinsmore, a professor at lowa State University, formally requests permission to drive on the outer perimeter of the lagoons to study birds. Boor made a motion to grant permission after Dinsmore signs an official document provided from City Attorney Justin Deppe absolving the City of any liability. Roethler seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

WATER LEAK: A severe water leak at 615 Park, bottom Apt 2, was brought to the attention of the Council. Gunderson made a motion to remove the sewer charge, for a total amount of \$340.70. Roethler seconded the motion. Roll Call 4—0. Motion carried.

2023-2024 BUDGET: The 2023-2024 Budget was reviewed one final time prior to the public hearing that will be held on April 10^{th} at 7:20 p.m.

POOL HIRING: The City of Jewell is accepting applications for life guards and a pool manager for the summer of 2023.

LOYAL JOINED THE MEETING VIA PHONE AT 9:28 P.M

CLOSED SESSION: Closed session pursuant to authority found in Iowa Code 21.5(i) to evaluated the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being considered.

- Motion made by Gunderson to open closed session at 9:28 p.m. and seconded by Roethler. Roll Call 5—0. Motion carried.
- Motion made by Winborn to go out of closed session. Motion seconded by Gunderson. Roll Call 5—0. Motion carried.

ADJOURN: Gunderson made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Winborn seconded the motion. The meeting was adjourned at 10:37 p.m.

Regina Beaune, City Clerk	Leo Reiter, Mayor

3/27/2023 CLAIMS		
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	TURPEN DENTAL	\$77.76
IRS	TAXES	\$2,382.10
POSTMASTER	WATER BILLS	\$210.82
AMAZON	VACUUM CLEANER	\$139.99
ALLIANT ENERGY	CITY BUILDINGS	\$6,678.36
CORE & MAIN LP	WATER DEPT	\$385.42
FERGUSON WATERWORKS	NEPTUNE 360 WATER SOFTWARE	\$2,100.00
HAWKINS INC	CHLORINE	\$40.00
I & S GROUP, INC.	OPERATOR SERVICES	\$850.00
IOWA HHS	POOL LICENSE RENEWAL	\$70.00
MARC	ALL WEATHER PATCH	\$1,343.13
MIDLAND POWER COOP	SECURITY LIGHTS	\$17.54
MIDWEST BREATHING AIR LLC	QUARTERLY AIR TES, LABOR, MILEAGE	\$210.00
PREMIER	PRINTER CONTRACT	\$94.74
RESPONDER DATA	DATA MANAGEMENT	\$2,024.00
VERIZON WIRELESS	ROADS PHONE	\$102.90
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS BLUE	EMPLOYEE INSURANCE	\$3,369.40
PAYROLL	EMPLOYEE WAGES	\$7,797.29
TOTAL		\$27,893.45